

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Harris County Clerk, the Travis County Clerk,
the Dallas County Elections Administrator, the Cameron County Elections
Administrator, and the El Paso County Elections Administrator

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	viii
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Issue Presented	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
I. Texas Law Requires In-Person Voting Except in Narrow, Carefully Defined Circumstances.	3
II. State Officials Are Working Diligently to Protect the Safety of In- Person Voting.	5
III. A Travis County District Court Has Injected Widespread Uncertainty.	6
IV. Early Voting Clerks for Five Texas Counties Broadcast their Intent to Approve Requests for Mail-In Ballots Based on Their Own Definition of “Disability.”	7
V. Respondents’ Actions are Creating Widespread Confusion and Prompting Increasing Applications to Vote by Mail.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. Respondents Refuse to Perform their Ministerial Duties in Compliance with Texas Law.....	11
A. Fear of exposure to a virus does not make a healthy voter eligible to vote by mail based on “disability.”	12
B. Respondents’ characterization of “disability” is contrary to the plain text of the Election Code.	13
II. The State Has No Other Adequate Remedy, and Time Is of the Essence.....	16
Prayer	18
Certification.....	19

Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. TABC</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Carlisle</i> , 209 S.W.3d 93 (Tex. 2006)	ix
<i>In re Francis</i> , 186 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2006).....	8, 18
<i>Leland v. Brandal</i> , 257 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2008)	12
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008)	12
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	11-12
<i>McGee v. Grissom</i> , 360 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1962, no writ)	3
<i>Sears v. Bayoud</i> , 786 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1990)	ix
<i>Shinogle v. Whitlock</i> , 596 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. 2020)	14
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2000)	12-13
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00438-FB (W.D. Tex.).....	11
<i>In re Tex. Senate</i> , 36 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2000).....	ix
<i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2015).....	ix, 18

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

amend. XIV..... 11
amend. XXVI..... 11

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 1(a)..... 16

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 31.043(2).....4
ch. 643
ch. 82 11
§ 82.001 1
§§ 82.001-.004..... viii, 4
§ 82.002..... viii, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
§ 82.002(a) viii, x, 1, 8, 12, 15, 18
§ 82.003 1
§ 82.004..... 1
§ 82.005..... 3
§ 83.002.....4
§§ 85.001(a)-(b)..... 16
§ 86.001 viii, 2, 4, 15
§ 86.001(a)-(b)..... 16
§ 86.001(a)-(c) 1, 4
§ 86.001(b) ix, 5
§ 86.001(c)..... 1, 5, 16
§ 86.004(a)ix
§ 86.004(b)ix
§ 86.008(a) 16
§ 273.061..... viii, ix

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.002(a)8
§ 311.011 12
§ 418.011(1)..... 5

Tex. R. App. P.:

52.3ix
29.1(b) 7

Other Authorities:

Act approved May 26, 1917, 35th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 40, 1917 Tex. Gen. Laws 62.....4

April 28, 2020, Harris County Commissioner’s Court hearing, available at <https://harriscountytexas.newswagit.com/videos/56616>.....9

CDC, *How the Flu Virus Can Change: “Drift” and “Shift”* [MR.1531]..... 15

CDC, *Selecting Viruses for the Seasonal Influenza Vaccine* [MR.1528-29] 15

Zach Despart, *Harris County OKs up to \$12M for mail ballots amid coronavirus concerns* (Houston Chron. April 28, 2020), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Harris-County-OKs-up-to-12M-for-mail-ballots-15232775.php>9

Elizabeth Findell, *In election season in the Rio Grande Valley, watchful eyes at the polls* (Austin American-Statesman June 11, 2018), <https://www.statesman.com/news/20180611/in-election-season-in-rio-grande-valley-watchful-eyes-at-polls>4

Bryan A. Garner, *Modern Legal Usage* (2d ed. 1995) 13

Anna Gorman, *Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California’s Homeless*, (The Atlantic, Mar. 8, 2019), <https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2019/03/typhus-tuberculosis-medieval-diseases-spreading-homeless/584380/>..... 15

Sidney Greenbaum, *The Oxford English Grammar* (1996) 12, 13, 14

Chuck Lindell, *Legal fight: Is vote by mail a coronavirus option in Texas?* (Austin American-Statesman May 8, 2020), <https://www.statesman.com/news/20200508/legal-fight-is-vote-by-mail-coronavirus-option-in-texas>8

Aaron Martinez, *El Paso commissioners vote to support mail-in ballots to protect voters from COVID-19* (El Paso Times May 4, 2020), <https://www.elpasotimes.com/story/news/politics/2020/05/04/coronavirus-el-paso-commissioners-support-vote-mail-covid-19/3081120001/> 11

May 4, 2020, El Paso County Commissioner’s Court hearing, available at https://youtu.be/B_NcmKFcpnM..... 10, 11

May 5, 2020, Dallas County Commissioner’s Court hearing, available at <https://dallascounty.civicweb.net/document/643591?splitscreen=true&media=true>..... 10

New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)13, 14

Manisha Patel, et al., *National Update on Measles Cases and Outbreaks*
— *United States, January 1–October 1, 2019* (CDC Oct. 11, 2019)
[MR.1532-35] 15

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of*
Legal Texts (2012) 12

Mike Stobbe, *Vaccine no match against flu bug that popped up near end*
(Associated Press June 27, 2019),
<https://apnews.com/343b72f67a8d4ad29bd3b69a052dcd39> 15

Anna M. Tinsley and Deanna Boyd, *Four women in ‘voter fraud ring’*
arrested. They targeted seniors on city’s north side (Fort Worth Star-
Telegram Oct. 12, 2018), [https://www.star-
telegram.com/news/local/fort-worth/article219920740.html](https://www.star-telegram.com/news/local/fort-worth/article219920740.html)4
